Variable rate instruments

 Financial assets 329,512 126,779

 Financial liabilities 259,522 74,665

  69,990 52,114

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss therefore a

change in interest rates at reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Due to the market conditions existing at 30 June 2012, the Group does not expect that interest rates will move in excess

of 100 basis points (bps) from current conditions in the next reporting period. This has therefore formed the basis for the

sensitivity analysis.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or

loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,

remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

  After tax profit  Equity

 Effect in thousands of AUD 100bp

increase

100bp

decrease

100bp

increase

100bp

decrease

 30 June 2012

 Variable rate financial assets 1,573 (1,551) 1,573 (1,551)

 Variable rate financial liabilities 1,057 (1,055) 1,057 (1,055)

 Cash flow sensitivity (net) 516 (496) 516 (496)

 30 June 2011

 Variable rate financial assets 710 (710) 710 (710)

 Variable rate financial liabilities 325 (324) 325 (324)

 Cash flow sensitivity (net) 385 (386) 385 (386)

Fair values

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the Statement of Financial
Position, are as follows:

   2012 2011

 In thousands of AUD Note Carrying

amount

Fair value

Carrying

amount

Fair value

 Assets carried at fair value

 Financial assets designated at fair value

through profit or loss

18 337 337 356 356

 Available-for-sale financial assets 18 31 31 31 31

 Assets carried at amortised cost

 Cash and cash equivalents 14(a) 70,877 70,877 55,876 55,876

 Trade and other receivables 15 401,429 401,429 341,161 343,344

 Loans and advances  16 255,562 255,562 73,885 73,885

 Other assets 18 5,000 5,000 - -

 Liabilities carried at amortised cost

 Trade and other payables 23 (385,643) (385,643) (323,351) (323,351)

 Interest-bearing liabilities 24 (259,522) (259,522) (74,665) (74,665)

   88,071 88,071 73,293 75,476

Australian Finance Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

Page 43

30. Financial instruments (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method.

The different levels have been defined as follows:

 Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

 Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).